Developer Overhead/Profit (Fee) 1,400,000 1,000,000 425,736 2,825,736
Development Consultant Fees 0
Financial Consultant Fees 50,000 50,000
Construction Management Fee 150,000 150,000
Project Administration 5,000 5,000 Organizational Expenses
Bond Costs of Issuance, Audit Costs 918,440 918,440

TOTAL DEVELOPER COSTS 2,523,440 0 0 0 0 1,000,000 425,736 3,949,176
Syndication Costs 0

TOTAL DEVELOPMENT COST 35,000,000 46,173,930 1,400,000 15,890,000 3,580,000 1,000,000 425,736 103,469,666
Development Cost/Unit by Source 250,000 329,814 10,000 113,500 25,571 7,143 3,041 739,069
Development Cost/Unit as % of TDC by Source 33.8% 44.6% 1.4% 15.4% 3.5% 1.0% 0.4% 100.0%

Acquisition Cost/Unit by Source 471 0 0 0 0 0 0 471

Construction Cost (inc Const Contingency)/Unit By Source 148,706 329,814 10,000 113,500 25,571 0 0
Construction Cost (inc Const Contingency)/SF

Tax Credit Equity Pricing: 1.15

1 of 1

Evaluation of Request for Predevelopment Loan Financing  November 4, 2016

Candlestick North Block 10a, Ingerson Avenue  Page 46 of 47

Attachment J: 1st Year Operating Budget

MOHCD Proforma - Year 1 Operating Budget

Application Date: 10/21/2016 LOSP Units non-LOSP Units Project Name:
Total # Units: 140 35 105 Project Address:
First Year of Operations (provide data assuming that
Year 1 is a full year, i.e. 12 months of operations): 2020 Project Sponsor:

25% 75% Correct errors noted in Col N!

INCOME LOSP non-LOSP Total Comments
92,700 1,628,376 1,721,076 Alternative LOSP Split

0 0 0 Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments (Non-LOSP)
340,940 340,940

0
0 0 0
0 0 0 Alternative LOSP Split
0 0 Supportive Services Income
0 0 0

5,005 15,015 20,020 Projected LOSP Split
0 0 0 Tenant Charges
0 0 0

0 Alternative LOSP Split
0 0 Withdrawal from Capitalized Reserve (deposit to operating account)

Gross Potential Income 438,645 1,643,391 2,082,036
(4,635) (81,419) (86,054)

0 0 0
0

EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME 434,010 1,561,972 1,995,982 PUPA: 14,257

OPERATING EXPENSES
Management Alternative LOSP Split

26,460 79,380 105,840 Management Fee
4,765 14,295 19,060 Asset Management Fee

Sub-total Management Expenses 31,225 93,675 124,900 PUPA: 892

Salaries/Benefits Alternative LOSP Split
2,188 6,563 8,750 Office Salaries

24,500 73,500 98,000 Manager's Salary
34,863 104,588 139,450 Health Insurance and Other Benefits
36,894 110,682 147,576 Other Salaries/Benefits
1,800 5,400 7,200 Administrative Rent-Free Unit

Sub-total Salaries/Benefits 100,244 300,732 400,976 PUPA: 2,864

Administration
0 0

7,201 21,603 28,804
0 0 Projected LOSP Split

3,171 9,512 12,682 Legal Expense - Property
3,302 9,905 13,207
3,990 11,970 15,960 Projected LOSP Split
1,520 4,559 6,079 Bad Debts
4,118 12,353 16,470

Sub-total Administration Expenses 23,301 69,902 93,202 PUPA: 666

Utilities Projected LOSP Split
17,647 52,940 70,586 Electricity
23,071 69,214 92,285
12,300 36,901 49,201

0 0
Sub-total Utilities 53,018 159,054 212,072 PUPA: 1,515

Taxes and Licenses Alternative LOSP Split

2,471 7,412 9,883 Real Estate Taxes
10,515 31,544 42,059 Payroll Taxes
2,657 7,972 10,629

Sub-total Taxes and Licenses 15,643 46,928 62,571 PUPA: 447

Insurance
15,142 45,425 60,566

0 0 Alternative LOSP Split
0 0 Worker's Compensation
0 0

Sub-total Insurance 15,142 45,425 60,566 PUPA: 433

Maintenance & Repair
38,816 116,447 155,263 Projected LOSP Split
1,203 3,609 4,812 Supplies

15,348 46,045 61,393 Contracts
12,310 36,929 49,238 Alternative LOSP Split

0 0 Security Payroll/Contract
11,710 35,131 46,841

72 216 288
1,689 5,066 6,754

Sub-total Maintenance & Repair Expenses 81,147 243,442 324,589 PUPA: 2,318

Alternative LOSP Split
64,858 120,450 185,308 Supportive Services

0

384,577 1,079,607 1,464,184 PUPA: 10,458

Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees
3,750 11,250 15,000 Ground lease with MOHCD
1,978 5,935 7,913 Alternative LOSP Split

21,000 63,000 84,000 Replacement Reserve Deposit
0 0 Operating Reserve Deposit
0 0 Other Required Reserve 1 Deposit
0 0

0
Sub-total Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees 26,728 80,185 106,913 PUPA: 764 Min DSCR: 1.1

Available for DS in Yr 1: 386,259
411,305 1,159,792 1,571,097 PUPA: 11,222 Mortgage Rate: 5%

Term (Years): 20
NET OPERATING INCOME (INCOME minus OP EXPENSES) 22,705 402,180 424,885 PUPA: 3,035 Supportable 1st Mortgage Pmt: $391,370

Supportable 1st Mortgage Amt: $4,877,333
DEBT SERVICE ("hard debt"/amortized loans) Proposed 1st Mortgage Amt: $3,580,000 Alternative LOSP Split

0 272,698 272,698 Conventional Permanent Loan Hard Debt - First Lender
16,685 50,054 66,738 HCD AHSC Hard Debt - Second Lender (HCD Program 0.42% pymt, or other 2nd Lender)

0 0 0 Hard Debt - Third Lender (Other HCD Program, or other 3rd Lender)
0 0 0 Hard Debt - Fourth Lender

0
TOTAL HARD DEBT SERVICE 16,685 322,752 339,436 PUPA: 2,425

CASH FLOW (NOI minus DEBT SERVICE) 6,020 79,429 85,449

Commercial Only Cash Flow 0
Allocation of Commercial Surplus to LOPS/non-LOSP (residual income) 0 0 Allocation of Commercial Surplus to LOPS/non-LOSP (residual income)
AVAILABLE CASH FLOW 6,020 79,429 85,449
USES OF CASH FLOW BELOW  (This row also shows DSCR.)   1.25

USES THAT PRECEDE MOHCD DEBT SERVICE IN WATERFALL

0 0
4,770 14,310 19,080
1,250 3,750 5,000 Alternative LOSP Split

0 0 Other Payments
0 0 Non-amortizing Loan Pmnt - Lender 1 (select lender in comments field)
0 0
0 30,684 30,684 Def. Develop. Fee split: 50% Deferred Developer Fee (Enter amt <= Max Fee from cell I130)

TOTAL PAYMENTS PRECEDING MOHCD 6,020 48,744 54,764 PUPA: 391

0 30,685 30,685

Residual Receipts Calculation

Yes Project has MOHCD ground lease? Yes
Yes

Max Deferred Developer Fee/Borrower % of Residual Receipts in Yr 1: 50% 30,684 Sum of DD F from LOSP and non-LOSP:
50% Ratio of Sum of DDF and calculated 50%:

Soft Debt Lenders with Residual Receipts Obligations (Select lender name/program from drop down) Total Principal Amt
Distrib. of Soft

Debt Loans
$35,000,000 68.57%

MOHCD/OCII - Ground Lease Value Ground Lease $150,000 0.29%
$15,890,000 31.13%

0.00%
0.00%

MOHCD RESIDUAL RECEIPTS DEBT SERVICE

21,132 21,132
21,132 21,132

0 0

9,553

NON-MOHCD RESIDUAL RECEIPTS DEBT SERVICE

[…]

Hard Debt - Third Lender (Other HCD Program, or other 3rd Lender)

Allocation of Commercial Surplus to LOPS/non-LOSP (residual income)

LOSP non-LOSP Approved By (reqd)

Non-amortizing Loan Pmnt - Lender 1 (select lender in comments field)

0.00% 100.00%

30,684
1.000012221

(only acceptable if LOSP-specific expenses are being
tracked at entry level in the project's accounting system)

(only acceptable if LOSP-specific expenses are being
tracked at entry level in the project's accounting system)

(only acceptable if LOSP-specific expenses are being
tracked at entry level in the project's accounting system)

(only acceptable if LOSP-specific expenses are being
tracked at entry level in the project's accounting system)

(only acceptable if LOSP-specific expenses are being
tracked at entry level in the project's accounting system)

2 of 2

Evaluation of Request for Predevelopment Loan Financing  November 4, 2016

Candlestick North Block 10a, Ingerson Avenue  Page 47 of 47

Attachment K: 20-year Operating Proforma

MOHCD Proforma - 20 Year Cash Flow Summary

Candlestick North Block 10A (CPN 10A) Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6

Total # Units:
LOSP
Units

non-
LOSP
Units 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

140   35 105

25.00% 75.00%

INCOME

% annual
inc

LOSP
% annual
increase LOSP non-LOSP Total LOSP non-LOSP Total LOSP non-LOSP Total LOSP non-LOSP Total LOSP non-LOSP Total LOSP non-LOSP Total

Residential - Tenant Rents 2.0% 2.5% 92,700   1,628,376   1,721,076  94,554   1,669,085   1,763,639  96,445   1,710,813   1,807,258  98,374   1,753,583   1,851,957  100,341   1,797,422   1,897,764  102,348   1,842,358   1,944,706
Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments (Non-LOSP) n/a n/a -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Commercial Space n/a 2.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Other Income -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Gross Potential Income 438,645   1,643,391   2,082,036  452,408   1,684,476   2,136,884  466,652   1,726,588   2,193,240  481,393   1,769,752   2,251,145  496,649   1,813,996   2,310,645  512,437   1,859,346   2,371,783
Vacancy Loss - Residential - Tenant Rents n/a n/a (4,635)   (81,419)   (86,054)   (4,728)   (83,454)   (88,182)   (4,822)   (85,541)   (90,363)   (4,919)   (87,679)   (92,598)   (5,017)   (89,871)   (94,888)   (5,117)   (92,118)   (97,235)
Vacancy Loss - Residential - Tenant Assistance Payments n/a n/a -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Vacancy Loss - Commercial n/a n/a -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME 434,010   1,561,972   1,995,982  447,680   1,601,022   2,048,702  461,830   1,641,047   2,102,877  476,474   1,682,073   2,158,548  491,632   1,724,125   2,215,757  507,319   1,767,228   2,274,547

OPERATING EXPENSES
Management 3.5% 3.5% 31,225   93,675   124,900   32,318   96,954   129,272   33,449   100,347   133,796   34,620   103,859   138,479   35,831   107,494   143,326   37,086   111,257   148,342
Salaries/Benefits 3.5% 3.5% 100,244   300,732   400,976   103,753   311,258   415,010   107,384   322,152   429,536   111,142   333,427   444,569   115,032   345,097   460,129   119,058   357,175   476,234
Administration 3.5% 3.5% 23,301   69,902   93,202   24,116   72,348   96,464   24,960   74,880   99,840   25,834   77,501   103,335   26,738   80,214   106,951   27,674   83,021   110,695
Utilities 3.5% 3.5% 53,018   159,054   212,072   54,874   164,621   219,495   56,794   170,383   227,177   58,782   176,346   235,128   60,839   182,518   243,357   62,969   188,906   251,875
Taxes and Licenses 3.5% 3.5% 15,643   46,928   62,571   16,190   48,571   64,761   16,757   50,271   67,028   17,343   52,030   69,374   17,950   53,851   71,802   18,579   55,736   74,315
Insurance 3.5% 3.5% 15,142   45,425   60,566   15,671   47,014   62,686   16,220   48,660   64,880   16,788   50,363   67,151   17,375   52,126   69,501   17,983   53,950   71,933
Maintenance & Repair 3.5% 3.5% 81,147   243,442   324,589   83,987   251,962   335,950   86,927   260,781   347,708   89,969   269,908   359,878   93,118   279,355   372,473   96,377   289,132   385,510
Supportive Services 3.5% 3.5% 64,858   120,450   185,308   67,128   124,666   191,794   69,477   129,029   198,507   71,909   133,545   205,454   74,426   138,219   212,645   77,031   143,057   220,088
Commercial Expenses -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES w/o RESERVES/GL BASE RENT/BOND FEES 384,577   1,079,607   1,464,184  398,037   1,117,393   1,515,430  411,968   1,156,502   1,568,471  426,387   1,196,980   1,623,367  441,311   1,238,874   1,680,185  456,757   1,282,235   1,738,991
PUPA (w/o Reserves/GL Base Rent/Bond Fees) 10,458

Reserves/Ground Lease Base Rent/Bond Fees 26728.25 80184.75 106,913   106,913   106,913   106,913   106,913   106,913

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES w/ RESERVES/GL BASE RENT/BOND FEES 411,305   1,159,792   1,571,097  424,765   1,197,578   1,622,343  438,697   1,236,687   1,675,384  453,115   1,277,165   1,730,280  468,039   1,319,059   1,787,098  483,485   1,362,419   1,845,904
PUPA (w/ Reserves/GL Base Rent/Bond Fees) 11,222

NET OPERATING INCOME (INCOME minus OP EXPENSES) 22,705   402,180   424,885   22,915   403,443   426,359   23,133   404,360   427,493   23,359   404,909   428,268   23,593   405,066   428,659   23,834   404,809   428,643

DEBT SERVICE ("hard debt"/amortized loans)
Hard Debt - First Lender -   272,698   272,698   -   272,698   272,698   -   272,698   272,698   -   272,698   272,698   -   272,698   272,698   -   272,698   272,698
Hard Debt - Second Lender (HCD Program 0.42% pymt, or other 2nd Lender) 16,685   50,054   66,738   16,685   50,054   66,738   16,685   50,054   66,738   16,685   50,054   66,738   16,685   50,054   66,738   16,685   50,054   66,738
Hard Debt - Third Lender (Other HCD Program, or other 3rd Lender) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Hard Debt - Fourth Lender -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Commercial Hard Debt Service -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

TOTAL HARD DEBT SERVICE 16,685   322,752   339,436   16,685   322,752   339,436   16,685   322,752   339,436   16,685   322,752   339,436   16,685   322,752   339,436   16,685   322,752   339,436

CASH FLOW (NOI minus DEBT SERVICE) 6,020   79,429   85,449   6,231   80,692   86,923   6,449   81,609   88,057   6,674   82,157   88,832   6,908   82,315   89,223   7,150   82,057   89,207

Commercial Only Cash Flow -   -   -   -   -   -

USES OF CASH FLOW BELOW  (This row also shows DSCR.)   DSCR: 1.25 1.26 1.26 1.26 1.26 1.26
USES THAT PRECEDE MOHCD DEBT SERVICE IN WATERFALL
Deferred Developer Fee (Enter amt <= Max Fee from row 131) -   30,684   30,684   -   31,000   31,000   -   31,131   31,131   -   31,067   31,067   -   30,795   30,795   -   30,304   30,304
"Below-the-line" Asset Mgt fee (uncommon in new projects, see policy) 3.5% 3.5% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Partnership Management Fee (see policy for limits) 3.5% 3.5% 4,770   14,310   19,080   4,937   14,811   19,748   5,110   15,329   20,439   5,289   15,866   21,154   5,474   16,421   21,895   5,665   16,996   22,661
Investor Service Fee (aka "LP Asset Mgt Fee") (see policy for limits) 1,250   3,750   5,000   1,294   3,881   5,175   1,339   4,017   5,356   1,386   4,158   5,544   1,434   4,303   5,738   1,485   4,454   5,938
Other Payments -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Non-amortizing Loan Pmnt - Lender 1 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Non-amortizing Loan Pmnt - Lender 2 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

TOTAL PAYMENTS PRECEDING MOHCD 6,020   48,744   54,764   6,231   49,692   55,923   6,449   50,477   56,926   6,674   51,090   57,765   6,908   51,519   58,427   7,150   51,754   58,903

RESIDUAL RECEIPTS (CASH FLOW minus PAYMENTS PRECEDING MOHCD) -   30,685   30,685   0   31,000   31,000   -   31,131   31,131   0   31,067   31,067   (0)   30,795   30,795   -   30,304   30,304

Does Project have a MOHCD Residual Receipt Obligation? Yes
Will Project Defer Developer Fee? Yes
1st Residual Receipts Split - Lender/Deferred Developer Fee 50% / 50%

Dist. Soft
MOHCD RESIDUAL RECEIPTS DEBT SERVICE Debt Loans

MOHCD Residual Receipts Amount Due 68.87% 21,132   21,349   21,439   21,395   21,208   20,869
Proposed MOHCD Residual Receipts Amount to Loan Repayment 21,132   -   -   -   -   -
Proposed MOHCD Residual Receipts Amount to Residual Ground Lease -   21,349   21,439   21,395   21,208   20,869